

No. 04-473

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GIL GARCETTI, ET AL.
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD CEBALLOS
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE THOMAS JEFFERSON CENTER FOR
THE PROTECTION OF FREE EXPRESSION, AND THE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS

In support of the Respondent

J. Joshua Wheeler
Counsel of Record
Robert M. O'Neil
The Thomas Jefferson Center for
the Protection of Free Expression
400 Worrell Drive
Charlottesville, VA 22911
434-295-4784

Donna R. Euben
Ann D. Springer
American Association of
University Professors
1012 Fourteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
202-737-5900

July 21, 2005

Of Counsel:
David M. Rabban
University of Texas School of Law
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705-1012
512-232-1308

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CONSENT TO FILE ii

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION FOR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE SPEECH ON MATTERS OF PUBLIC CONCERN INCLUDES EXPRESSION WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE SPEAKER’S EMPLOYMENT..... 8

II. ACADEMIC FREEDOM, AN INTEREST UPON WHICH THIS COURT HAS CONFERRED SPECIAL FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION, COULD BE IMPERILED BY A RECASTING OF THE “PUBLIC CONCERN” DOCTRINE..... 12

A. Decisions of this Court have consistently embraced academic freedom for university professors as a core First Amendment value..... 12

B. A severe curtailment of protection for job-related speech under the “public concern” rubric would be at sharp variance with the First Amendment values so forcefully reflected in this Court’s academic freedom declarations... .. 14

C. Denying protection to university professors’ job-related speech under the rubric of “matters of public concern”

could drastically alter the disposition of most academic
freedom litigation. 18

CONCLUSION27

CONSENT TO FILE

This brief is filed with the written consent of all the parties.

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Belk v. City of Elvon</i> , 228 F.3d. 872 (8 th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	2
<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	26
<i>Branton v. City of Dallas</i> , 272 F.3d. 730 (5 th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Ceballos v. Garcetti</i> , 361 F.3d 1168 (2003)	10
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 18, 23, 24
<i>Cooper v. Ross</i> , 472 F. Supp. 802 (E. D. Ark. 1979).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Delgado v. Jones</i> , 282 F.3d. 511 (7 th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Dill v. City of Edmond</i> , 155 F.3d 1193 (10 th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Fikes v. City of Daphne</i> , 79 F.3d. 1079 (11 th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Givhan v. Western Line Consol. School Dist.</i> , 439 U.S. 410 (1979)	2
<i>Grutter v. Bolinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	12, 14
<i>Hardy v. Jefferson Cmty. College</i> , 260 F.3d 671 (6 th Cir. 2001).....	22, 23
<i>Kariotis v. Glendening</i> , 229 F.3d 1142 (4 th Cir. 2000).....	9

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	1, 4, 13, 16
<i>Mansoor v. Trank</i> , 319 F.3d. 133 (4 th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Minnesota State Board of Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	1
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	10, 11, 18, 23, 24
<i>Regents of the University of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	14
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	12, 25
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	12, 15
<i>Taylor v. Keith</i> , 338 F.3d. 639 (6 th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	2
<i>University of California Regents v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) ..	16
<i>Whitehill v. Elkins</i> , 389 U.S. 54 (1967)	1
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	25

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

Constitution, statutes, regulations and rules:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. I.....passim

Other:

American Association of University Professors, *AAUP Policy Documents & Reports* (9th ed. 2001).....2, 3, 4, 5, 18, 19

Walter P. Metzger, *Academic Freedom in the Age of the University*, 145-47 (1955).....2
